

No. 11-14535-CC

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Governor Robert Bentley, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Alabama
No. 5:11-cv-02484-SLB

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
THE ALABAMA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, AND
THE NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND URGING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S
DENIAL OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Cecil Gardner
THE GARDNER FIRM, P.C.
210 S. Washington Avenue
Mobile, Alabama 36602
251.433.8100
251.433.8181 (fax)
jcg@thegardnerfirm.com

Alice O'Brien
Michael D. Simpson
National Education Association
Office of General Counsel
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.822.7035
202.822.7033 (fax)
aobrien@nea.org
msimpson@nea.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND RULE 29 STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SECTION 28 OF THE ACT VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE UNDER <i>PLYLER V. DOE</i>	6
II. SECTION 13 CONFLICTS BOTH WITH <i>PLYLER</i> AND WITH THE LEGAL DUTY OF SCHOOL EMPLOYEES TO SUPERVISE STUDENTS ENTRUSTED TO THEIR CARE.....	20
III. SECTION 8 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 28.1(e)(2)(A).....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Association for Disabled Americans v. Florida International University</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Barth v. Central School Dist.</i> , 278 A.D. 585 (N.Y. App. Div. 1951).	25
<i>Board of Frederick County Commissioners v. Frederick County Board of Education</i> , Maryland State Board of Education Opinion No. 09-11 (Mar. 24, 2009), available at http://www.mnsmd.org/files/state-board-opinions/Frederick%20County%2009-11.pdf	14
<i>Broward County School Bd. v. Ruiz</i> , 493 So. 2d 474 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).	25
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11, 18
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	28
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Royal</i> , 465 A.2d 367 (D.C. 1983).....	25
<i>Ernest v. Red Creek Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 717 N.E.2d 690 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).	25
<i>Gary ex rel. Gary v. Meche</i> , 626 So. 2d 901 (La. Ct. App. 1993).	25
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance For Human Rights v. Deal</i> , 2011 WL 2520752 (N.D. Ga. 2011).	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	17
<i>Hanson v. Reedley Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 43 Cal. App. 2d 643 (1941).....	25
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	17

<i>Moore by & Through Knight v. Wood County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 200 W. Va. 247 (1997).....	25
<i>Norman v. Ogallala Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 259 Neb. 184 (2000).....	25
<i>Patton v. Black</i> , 646 So. 2d 8 (Ala. 1994).....	25
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	27, 28

Statutes and Legislative Materials

8 U.S.C. §§ 1157-58 (2006).....	
22 Pa. Code § 11.11(d) (2011).....	16
H.B. 56, 2011 Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 87, 2011-2012 Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2011)	3
Cal. Prop. No. 187 (1994).....	16

Other Authorities

34 A.L.R.4th 228	25
Alabama State Department of Education, <i>Equal Education Opportunity and Non-Discrimination Statement</i> , available at http://alex.state.al.us/ell/node/58	16
Tamika Bickham, <i>The Alabama Legislature Approves Immigration Bill</i> , CBS 8 News WAKA Montgomery, June 2, 2011, available at http://www.waka.com/news/7688-the-alabama-legislature-passes-immigration-bill.html	4
College Entrance Examination Board, <i>Education Pays: The Benefits of Higher Education for Individuals and Society</i> , available at http://www.collegeboard.com/prod_downloads/press/cost04/EducationPays2004.pdf	29

MJ Ellington, *House OKs Immigration Bill*, The Times Daily, April 6, 2011, available at <http://www.timesdaily.com/article/20110406/NEWS/110409882?Title=House-OKs-immigration-bill>.....4

Illinois Department of Education, *The Rights of Children to Receive a Free Public Education*, available at <http://www.isbe.net/bilingual/htmls/rightEng.html> 15

Iowa Department of Education, *Education of Immigrant Children*, School Leader Update (June 2008), available at http://www.educateiowa.gov/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=1420:plyler-v-doe-case&catid=411:legal-lessons 14

Miriam Jordan, *At Public Schools, Immigration Raids Require New Drill*, Wall Street Journal, June 18, 2007, available at <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB118213234807638691.html>..... 23

Kentucky Department of Education, *Kentucky Department of Education Guidance on Student Identification Requirements for Initial Enrollment*, www.education.ky.gov (type in keyword Plyler)..... 15

R. Cort Kirkwood, *Alabama Gov Signs Immigration Bill; Leftists Outraged*, New American, June 10, 2011, available at <http://www.thenewamerican.com/usnews/immigration/7817-alabama-gov-signs-immigration-bill-leftists-outraged>4

Henry Levin, *The Costs and Benefits of an Excellent Education for All of America's Children*, available at http://www.cbcse.org/media/download_gallery/Leeds_Report_Final_Jan2007.pdf 19

Massachusetts Department of Education, *Avoiding Discrimination in Enrollment Based on Citizenship or Immigration Status*, Commissioner's Update June 14, 2011, available at <http://www.doe.mass.edu/mailings/2011/cm061411.html> 15

Michigan Department of Education, *Foreign Students Enrolled in Public School Districts*, March 17, 2006, available at http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/foreign_students_3-06_193217_7.pdf 14

Declaration of T. Miller, (<i>U.S. v. Alabama</i> , Case No. 2:11-CV-02756-WMA (N.D. Ala, Northeastern Division 2011)).	12
NCES Report, <i>The Condition of Education</i> (2009).	18
New Jersey Department of Education, <i>Enrollment of Immigrant Students and/or Undocumented Students</i> , http://www.state.nj.us/education/bilingual/data/immenrol.htm	14
New York Department of Education, <i>Student Registration Guidance</i> , August 30, 2010, available at http://www.p12.nysed.gov/sss/pps/residency/studentregistrationguidance082610.pdf	14
Oregon Department of Education, <i>Undocumented Students’ Rights to Attend Public Schools</i> , available at http://www.ode.state.or.us/policy/district/schooladmission/undocsturightstoattpubsch092004.pdf	15
Reuters.com, <i>Groups Seek to Block Tough Alabama Immigration Law</i> , July 21, 2011, http://www.reuters.com/article/2011/07/21/us-immigration-alabama-idUSTRE76K63C20110721	4
Eric W. Robelen, <i>Deadly Tornado Spurs Calls for Emergency Planning</i> , Education Week, March 14, 2007, available at http://www.edweek.org/ew/articles/2007/03/14/27tornado.h26.html?qs=safe+haven+2007	22
Sam Rolley, <i>Beason: Dems Don’t Want to Solve Illegal Immigration Problem</i> , The Cullman Times, February 6, 2011, available at http://www.cullmantimes.com/local/x2072622472/Beason-Dems-don-t-want-to-solve-illegal-immigration-problem	5
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Big Payoff: Educational Attainment and Synthetic Estimates of Work-Life Earnings</i> (2002).	18
U.S. Department of Education & U.S. Department of Justice, Letter to School Superintendents, available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201101.pdf	13

Urban Institute, *Facing Our Future: Children in the Aftermath of Immigration Enforcement*, February 2, 2010 available at <http://www.urban.org/url.cfm?ID=412020&renderforprint=1> 24

Washington Department of Education, *Immigrant Students' Rights to Attend Public Schools*, available at <http://www.k12.wa.us/MigrantBilingual/ImmigrantRights.aspx>..... 15

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (9th ed. 1988)..... 21

Mary Ann Zehr, *With Immigrants, Districts Balance Safety, Legalities*, Education Week, September 10, 2007, available at <http://www.edweek.org/ew/articles/2007/09/12/03safehaven.h27.html?qs=zehr> 22

Mary Ann Zehr, *Iowa School District Left Coping With Immigration Raid's Impact*, Education Week, May 21, 2008, available at <http://www.edweek.org/ew/articles/2008/05/21/38immig.h27.html?qs=ice+raids> 23
